LKAS 19 requires the risk discount rate to be based on the market yield of high quality Corporate bonds (AA and above) of
similar duration to the liability.

Due to the lack of long term high quality bonds available in the Sri Lankan market, discount rate is determined by examining
short and medium term government and corporate bonds. For the purpose of this valuation, the Company has considered
discount rate of 15%. A rate of discount of 8% has been used at the previous valuation.

31.3	 Sensitivity of Assumption employed on Actuarial Valuation

Assumptions regarding discount rate and Salary Increment rate have significantly effect on the amounts recognized in the
Statement of Comprehensive Income of Statement of Financial Position.

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of a reasonably possible changing such assumption with all other variables
held constant, in the actuarial valuation of retirement benefit obligation as at 31st March 2022.

Increase / (Decrease)
in Discount rate

Increase / (Decrease) in
Salary Increment rate

Sensitivity Effect on Statement of
Comprehensive Income increase /

(decrease) in results for the year

Sensitivity Effect on Retirement
Benefit Obligation increase /

(decrease)

Rs. Rs.

1% 4,598,757 (4,598,757)

(1%) (5,053,390) 5,053,390

1% (5,529,513) 5,529,513

(1%) 5,108,548 (5,108,548)

31.4	 Distribution of Employee Benefit Obligation over Future Working Lifetime

As at 31st March 2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

Less than or equal 1 year 14,691,301 1,766,129

Over 1 year and less than or equal 5 years 52,221,486 4,446,067

Over 5 year and less than or equal 10 years 19,713,432 77,032,450

Over 10 years 14,831,333 -

101,457,552 83,244,646

S
IN

G
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

E
 (L

A
N

K
A

) P
LC

 |
A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

1
/2

2

199

32	 Stated Capital

32.1	 Issued and Fully Paid

As at
1st April 2021

Issued for Cash
during the Year

Issued for
Non-Cash

Consideration

As at
31st March 2022

Number Number Number Number

Number of Ordinary Shares 202,074,075 - - 202,074,075

202,074,075 - - 202,074,075

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Rupees - Ordinary Shares 1,996,444,457 - - 1,996,444,457

1,996,444,457 - - 1,996,444,457

As at 31st March 2022 2021

Rs. Rs.

33 Statutory Reserves
Reserve Fund (Note 33.1) 234,111,556 203,054,547

234,111,556 203,054,547

33.1 Reserve Fund

Balance as at beginning of the Year 203,054,547 182,548,200

Amount Transferred During the Year 31,057,009 20,506,347

Balance as at end of the Year 234,111,556 203,054,547

The balance in the reserve fund will be used only for the purpose specified in the Central Bank Direction No. 1 of 2003.

The Reserve Fund is maintained in compliance with direction No 1 of 2003 Central Bank of Sri Lanka (Capital Funds) issued to
Finance Companies.

As per the said Direction , every Licensed Finance Company shall maintain a Reserve Fund and transfer to such reserve
fund out of the net profits of the each year after due provisions has been made for taxation and bad and doubtful debts on
following basis.

Capital Funds to Deposit Liabilities % of transfer to Reserve Fund

Not less than 25% 5%

Less than 25% and not less than 10% 20%

Less than 10% 50%

Accordingly, the Company has transferred 5% of its net profit after taxation to the Reserve Fund as Company’s Capital Funds

[…]

rates. Interest rate risk is monitored through regular review of net interest yields by product to ensure interest rate margins
and spreads are maintained and revisiting asset and liability pricing in line with the expectations on the interest yield curve.
Further, the Company manages the interest rate risk on borrowings by using a combination of fixed and floating rates.

Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company interest bearing financial instruments was

As at 31st March 2022 2021

Rs Rs

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial Assets 28,024,562,114 22,059,493,812

Financial Liabilities (18,769,988,178) (16,395,141,665)

9,254,573,936 5,664,352,147

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets - -

Financial Liabilities (4,903,077,507) (2,020,424,814)

(4,903,077,507) (2,020,424,814)

Cash Flow Sensitivity for Variable Rate Instruments

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points (1%) in interest rate at the Reporting date would increase/ (decrease) equity
and profit or loss by amounts shown as below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remains constant:

Profit or Loss Equity Net of Tax

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

31st March 2022

Variable Rate Instruments (49,030,775) 49,030,775 (37,263,389) 37,263,389

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (49,030,775) 49,030,775 (37,263,389) 37,263,389

31st March 2021

Variable Rate Instruments (20,204,248) 20,204,248 (15,355,228) 15,355,228

Cash Flow Sensitivity (Net) (20,204,248) 20,204,248 (15,355,228) 15,355,228

S
IN

G
E

R
 F

IN
A

N
C

E
 (L

A
N

K
A

) P
LC

 |
A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

1
/2

2

211

(b ) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Company, as at the reporting date, do not hold ‘Financial instruments’ denominated in currencies other than its functional /
reporting currency, hence do not get exposed to currency risk arising from translation of such balances in to the functional /
reporting currency, which is Sri Lankan Rupees.

The only currency risk faced by Singer Finance (Lanka) PLC is from the foreign currency held by the Company from its Foreign